conforms the inventory costing methods for all of our inventories to a single method.  The FIFO method also better
reflects current acquisition costs of those inventories on our consolidated balance sheets and enhances the matching of
future cost of sales with revenues. In accordance with Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 154,
Accounting Changes and Error Corrections, (“SFAS No. 154”), all prior periods presented have been adjusted to apply
the new method retrospectively.  The effect of the change in our inventory costing method includes the LIFO reserve
and related impact on the obsolescence reserve.  This change increased our inventory balance by $2.0 million and
increased retained earnings, net of income tax effects, by $1.2 million as of January 1, 2007.

The effect of this change in accounting principle was immaterial to the results of operations for all prior periods
presented.  The effect of the change in accounting principle for inventory costs on the December 31, 2007 balance
sheets is presented below.  Certain financial statement line items are combined if they were not affected by the change
in accounting principle.

December 31, 2007
Originally
Reported

Change to
FIFO Adjusted

(Dollars in thousands)
ASSETS

Current assets
  Inventories $   84,196 $   2,004 $   86,200
  Other current assets 87,388 - 87,388
   Total current assets 171,584 2,004 173,588
Other assets 114,582 - 114,582
   Total Assets $   286,166 $   2,004 $  288,170

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities
  Income taxes payable $   1,708 $   802 $   2,510
  Other current liabilities 78,559 - 78,559
   Total current liabilities 80,267 802 81,069
Other liabilities 104,388 - 104,388
   Total liabilities 184,655 802 185,457

Shareholders’ equity
  Retained earnings 47,560 1,202 48,762

Edgar Filing: DXP ENTERPRISES INC - Form 10-Q

10

  Other shareholders’ equity 53,951 - 53,951
   Total shareholders’ equity 101,511 1,202 102,713
  Total liabilities and shareholders’
equity $   286,166 $   2,004 $  288,170

6

Edgar Filing: DXP ENTERPRISES INC - Form 10-Q

11

On January 1, 2007, we also changed our accounting method from the completed-contract method to the percentage of
completion method for binding agreements to fabricate tangible assets to customers’ specifications in accordance with
Statement of Position 81-1, Accounting for Performance of Construction-Type and Certain Production-Type
contracts.  The percentage-of-completion method presents the economic substance of these transactions more clearly
and timely than the completed-contract method.  The effect of this change in accounting principle was immaterial to